

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER —
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE —

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA —

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 577 OF 2024 —

Between:

M/s Vijayalaxmi Wadder Labour Contract Co-operative Society Limited, rep by
T.Venkata Narayana, S/o Pichiah, aged 56 years, H.No.11-10-687/1,
Burhanpuram,Khammam.

Appellant

AND

1. The Employee State Insurance Corporation, Represented by its Assistant Director Having its Regional Office at 5-9-23, Hill Fort Road, Adarshnagar, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Khammam Municipal Corporation Station Road, Near Khammam Fort, Nizampet, Khammam Town and District.

Respondents

Appeal under Section 82 of Employees State Insurance Act praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in EIC No.133 of 2019 dated 12.07.2024 on the file of Insurance Court and Chairman, Industrial Tribunal-I, Hyderabad, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Appeal under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order in EIC No. 133 of 2019 dated 12.07.2024 on the file of Insurance Court and Chairman, Industrial Tribunal-I, Hyderabad, Pending disposal of CMA 577 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 03.01.2025, 11.02.2025, 06.03.2025, 24.04.2025, 23.06.2025, 14.08.2025 & 29.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Rama Sharana Sharma, Advocate for the Petitioner, PASHAM SRINIVASULU for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

List on 26.11.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till next date of hearing.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Employees Insurance Court and Chairman, Industrial Teribunal-1 at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI P.RAMA SHARANA SHARMA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:17.09.2025

LIST ON 26.11.2025

ORDER

CMA.No.577 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

